

GAHC020005642025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : COP(C)/22/2025

SMTI. CHUBAMONGLA AO
SWEEPER (CONTINGENCY) UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
SENIOR ESTATE OFFICER, PWD (H), MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER, IAS AND 3 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA
2:SMTI. CHUBASANGLA ANAR
IAS
HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI P. I. IMNA AO
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NAGALAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI HOZHETO
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (HOUSING)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR, K SHIJOH, GRACE I
NAMGI, IMTI CHANG, ROSEMARY KIKON, SHISA JAMIR, T. METSIEO, THEJANUO
METHA, R. MERE, Y. HUMTSOE, M. JEMU

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

Date : 02-09-2025

Heard Ms. Grace I Namgi, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner filed this contempt petition before this Court aggrieved by the alleged non-compliance with the order dated 27.05.2025, passed by this Court in WP(C)/61/2025, wherein it was directed that the case of the petitioner be considered in terms of the notification No. AR/LEGAL:- 5/8/2024 dated 05.03.2025. It was observed that as the petitioner was retiring, it was directed that her case was to be considered expeditiously preferably within a period of 1 (one) month.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is no further movement in the matter, and, with the said grievance, the petitioner filed the instant proceeding.

Issue notice upon the respondents.

Steps be taken by registered post with AD as well as by usual process within a week.

List after 3 (three) weeks.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant