

GAHC020005642025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : COP(C)/22/2025

SMTI. CHUBAMONGLA AO
SWEEPER (CONTINGENCY) UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SENIOR ESTATE
OFFICER, PWD (H), MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER, IAS AND 4 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SMTI. CHUBASANGLA ANAR
IAS HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVT. OF NAGALAND NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI P. I. IMNA AO ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NAGALAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI HOZHETO CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (HOUSING) NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA IAS
HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MOA JAMIR, K SHIJOH, GRACE I
NAMGI, IMTI CHANG, ROSEMARY KIKON, SHISA JAMIR, T. METSIEO, THEJANUO
METHA, R MERE, Y HUMTSOE, M JEMU

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG**

ORDER

Date : 22.01.2026

Heard Mr. Moa Jamir, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. N. Angami, learned counsel, submits that he will not filing any affidavit-in-opposition on behalf of respondent No. 1.

It appears that respondent Nos. 2 & 3 who are represented by Mr. Moa Imchen, learned counsel, and respondent No. 4 who is represented by Mr. V. Zhimomi, learned counsel, respectively, are yet to file their affidavits-in-opposition.

Office Note dated 19.01.2026, indicates that service of notice upon the respondent No. 5 is still awaited.

In view of the above, Mr. Jamir, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for allowing him some time to take fresh steps upon the respondent No. 5.

Prayer, as sought for, is accepted.

Fresh steps be taken upon the respondent No. 5 by Speed Post with A/D as well as by usual process within a week from today.

List it after 3(three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant