

GAHC020002162026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/56/2026

SMTI CHUBAMONGLA AO
SWEEPER (CONTINGENCY), UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE
ESTATE OFFICER, PWD (HOUSING), MOKOKCHUNG, NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER, IAS AND 4 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND, KOHIMA

2:SMTI CHUBASANGLA ANAR
IAS
HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
KOHIMA

3:P.I. IMNA AO
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NAGALAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND
KOHIMA

4:SHRI HOZHETO
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (HOUSING)
NAGALAND
KOHIMA

5:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA IAS
HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND

KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : GRACE I NAMGI,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case : COP(C)/22/2025

SMTI. CHUBAMONGLA AO
SWEEPER (CONTINGENCY) UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
SENIOR ESTATE OFFICER
PWD (H)
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

VERSUS

SHRI SENTIYANGER
IAS AND 4 ORS
CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SMTI. CHUBASANGLA ANAR
IAS
HOME COMMISSIONER
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI P. I. IMNA AO
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NAGALAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI HOZHETO
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (HOUSING)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:SHRI ABHIJIT SINHA IAS

HOME COMMISSIONER

GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND

NAGALAND
KOHIMA

Advocate for : MOA JAMIR
Advocate for : appearing for SHRI SENTIYANGER
IAS AND 4 ORS

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

09.04.2026

The instant application has been filed by the petitioner praying for impleadment of the new incumbent, Shri K. Imnajungba Jamir, Engineer-in-Chief, NPWD Nagaland and Er. K. Nikato Assumi, Chief Engineer, PWD (Housing), Nagaland as respondent nos. 5 and 6 respectively in the connected COP(C)/22/2025 as allowed by this Court by Order dated 12.03.2026.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Ms. Grace I. Namgi. The case of the petitioner is that during the pendency of the COP(C)/22/2025, the respondent nos. 3 and 4 have since retired and the new incumbents have been transferred in their place. Accordingly, the applicant prays that the respondent no. 3 may be replaced by Shri K. Imnajungba Jamir, Engineer-in-Chief, NPWD Nagaland and respondent no. 4 may be replaced by Er. K. Nikato Assumi, Chief Engineer, PWD (Housing), Nagaland and the new incumbents may be impleaded as respondent nos. 5 and 6 in the COP(C)/22/2025. It is also prayed that the name of respondent no. 1, Shri

Sentiyanger Imchen, IAS may be allowed to be struck off from the Cause Title when the amended Cause Title is filed.

3. The Court has considered the prayer of the petitioner and the application is allowed. The petitioner/applicant shall file an amended Cause Title showing the name of Shri K. Imnajungba Jamir, Engineer-in-Chief, NPWD Nagaland as respondent no. 5 and Er. K. Nikato Assumi, Chief Engineer, PWD (Housing), Nagaland as respondent no. 6 in COP(C)/22/2025 and thereafter take steps for service on the newly impleaded respondents by Speed Post as well as usual process within one week.

4. Application is disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant